COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

				2020	
п	n t	he	N/I:	atte	r of

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN)	
WATER & SEWER DISTRICT FOR A)	CASE NO.
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)	2019-00328
NECESSITY TO INSTALL AUTOMATIC METER)	
READING METERS)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and an electronic version of the following information. The information requested herein is due on October 4, 2019. Responses to requests for information in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Southern District shall make timely amendment to any prior response if Southern District obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Southern District fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Southern District shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filling a paper containing personal information, Southern District shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- 1. a. Provide the proposed timeline for the installation of the automatic meter reading meters by RG3 Meter Company (RG3).
- b. Provide with the proposed timeline the stages in order to complete each section of Southern District's service territory.
 - 2. Refer to the RG3 bid information filed with the application;
 - a. Item 5, 1L.S, Bonds and insurance; explain what 1L.S means.
- b. Item 5; explain the entry of "Twenty five six fifty" and the entry of "\$6,500" in the Unit Price and the Total Price lines.

-2-

3. Refer to page 2 of the bid proposal, under the BIDDER there is an entry of

Meter Install Group. Explain the relationship between RG3 and the Meter Install Group.

4. Refer to the Attachment provided in response to Commission Staff's First

Request, Item 1, that ranked the meter vendor proposals. The Attachment does not

provide a detailed explanation as to why RG3 was selected over the other vendors that

provided bids. Provide a detailed explanation that outlines the advantages of selecting

RG3 as the winning bidder.

Gwen R. Pinson

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

The R. Punson

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

SEP 2 7 2019

cc: Parties of Record

*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

*Steven P. Bailey Attorney Bailey Law Office, P.S.C. 181 East Court Street Prestonsburg, KENTUCKY 41653